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Gaubhati Station. These programmes consist of news bulletins, Commentarics, Press reviews, Indian and Tibetan ‘music, etc.

(d) Yes, Sir, whenever possible.

SHRI SAMAR GUHA : In view of our cultural, spiritual and political relations and in view of the fact that when a South American State brought the issue of Tibet before the U. N. at the time when the Chinese threatened to scize Tibet, it was at the instance of late Pandit Nchru that the motion was withdrawn on a categorizal assurance by China that Tibctan autonomy will be respacted-~but the tragedy that occurred afterwards is known—, I want to know from the Government whether Dalii Lama, who is the sovercign authority of ths independent Tibet, has been given any opportunity to spcak on All India Radio to address the people in defence of the freedom of the pcople of Tibet.

SHRIU I K. GUJRAL : The hon. Mcmber has raised a question which pertains more to the Ministry of External Affairs, H: can address this question to the Ministry of External Affairs . . (Interruptions).

MR. SPEAKER : The question was whether Dalai Lama has bcen given an opportunity to spcak on All India Radio.

SHRI I. K. GUJRAL : T would rcquire notice for this.

SHRI SURENDRANATH DWIVEDY:
What notice is required for this ? (Interruptions).

SHRI HEM BARUA : Dalai Lama was never invited by the All India Radio.

SHRI 1. K. GUJRAL: The question was whether Dalai Lama has spoken from All India Radio or not . . .

SHRI KANWAR LAL GUPTA : Why was he not invited to spcak from All India

Radio ?

SHRI I. K. GUJRAL : I have not said
‘yes' or ‘no’. 1 have said that I would requ-
{re motice to check up whether he was invited or not. At the moment, 1 do not know. .

SHRI SAMAR GUHA : Whether Dalai
Lama who represents the people of Tibet has been given an opportunity or not has not been ascertained by the Minister.

My second question is whether Government will give Dalai Lama opportunity hen-
ccforth to spcak from All India Radio, and secondly, whether the special Bulletin for the people of Tibet will be broadcast from Srinagar. Lucknow and Patna, along with Siliguri Station,

SHRI I, K, GUIRAL : At thec moment we arc tarnsmitting the Tibetan programme from the three stations that 1 have indicated.
Very soon the super power transmitter will po into scrvice from Calcutta and we will usc that 4lso for that purposc.(Interruptions )

SHRT SURENDRANATH DWIVEDY :
Sir, T want to know whether he will invite the Dalai Lama to broadcast over the All-India Radio. Hc has not given a reply to that question.

SHRI I. K. GUJRAL : This is a suggestion for action.

SHORT NOTICE QUESTION
Spurious Drugs Racket in Delbi

+

SNQ. 7. SHRI A. SREEDHARAN :
SHRI KIKAR SINGH:
SHRI ONKAR LAL BERWA:
SHRI DEVEN SEN:
SHRI K LAKKAPPA:

Will the Minister of HEALTH AND
FAMILY PLANNING, AND WORKS,
HOUSING AND URBAN DEVELOPMENT
be pleased to state :

(a) whether it is a fact that the Police uncarthed a big racket of spurious and stolen drugs in Dethi on the 24th February,

1969;

(b) if 30, the npumber of persops
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(c) the value of goods scized by the Police; and

(d) the details thereof?

THE MINISTER OF HEALTH AND
FAMILY PLANNING AND WORKS,
HOUSING AND URBAN DEVELOPMENT
(SHRI K.K.SHAH): (2) 1t has been reported by the Dclhi Administration that their Drugs Control Department uncarthed large stocks of suspectcd spuiious and stolen drugs on 22nd and 23rd February, 1969.

(b) Two persons have been arrested.

«) The approximate market value of the suspected spur'cus and stolen drugs seized by the Drugs Control Department of Delhi Administration is as follows:

Rs.10,000
Rs. 5000

Suspected spurious drugs
Suspccted stolen drugs

(d) The details of the goods scized are given in the Statement laid on the Table of the House [Placed in Library Sec No. LT.
417/69)

SHRI A. SREEDHARAN: Mr. Spcaker,
Sir, the distribution of spurious drugs is a deadly problem and I am rather surprised by the transcendental complacency of the Minister, in dealing with this problem.
Thousands of people are now facing health bazards because of th: distribution of spurious medicines and a few racketeers are allowed to play ducks and drakes with the lives of the psople. Sometime back a person took poison to commit suicide.
But he did not die because the poison was spurious. That is the state of affairs in this country. Today we have more than 2,000 drug manufacturers in the country.
Is he going to exercise control ? I do not know how on earth he is going to exercise control. In the United Kingdom this problem was brought into focus by a bod:
of experts and they suggested the formation of a C ission and this C issi has taken shape in the United Kingdom. From their experience, | would like to know this
from the hon. Minister. Has the Government under ation any proposal to sot up a Modicines Commission in this y with statutory powers for the licensing of drugs. for acquiring powers for their safety and for marketing and advertisement of the drugs ?

SHR1 K.K. SHAH: Perhaps my hon. friend doss not know what organisation is working at present. There is a Central or;anisation. There are States organisations.
Licenscs are given by the States. Prices are fiixed. Prices are controlled. The laboratories have been sct up where these things are being attended to.

There are various reports from diffcrent States. Unluckily itis truc that we have not been able to check in Dclhi, Punjab and Uttar Pradesh The reports are as follows: In Andra Pradesh spurious drugs manufacture has decicased. There was one police raid made. In Assam, it is not increasing In Gujarat, there are no cases of manufacture of spurious drugs reported.
In Kerala. the production of spurious drugs is not increasing dangerously. In Madhya Pradesh there is no incidence of manufactuie of spurious drugs In Madras, it is not increasing. In Maha ashtra, the incidence of spurious drugs is declining.

SHRI1 A. SREEDHARAN : The trouble is, he does not understand this question. I asked whether Government is thinking of haviong an independent Medines Commissios, not a Governmental agency, but gn ip-
dependent Commi Spurious drugs were hauled up in Delhi. They disappear in Delhi and they appear again in Kerala, Orissa, Madras and other places. I would like to point out that more than 2,000 drugs manufacturcrs are thore. In view of the fact that the private enterprise is only interested in profit-motive, will the Government take steps to streamline the drug manufacturing industr) in this country, by nationalising it, and find a permanent solution to this problem?

SHRI K. K. SHAH: A committes was appointed in 1965, known as ‘he Drugs and Equipments Standards Committee.
There were two Members of Parli on this committee. Their report is that the incidence of such drugs was not of a considecrable magnitude.

SHRI KIKAR SINGH :
Punfably

(Spoke in
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SHRI NARENDRA KUAMAR SALVE :
It is a double-Dutch for him; both the drug and the language are foreign to him.

MR. SPEAKER : The hon. Minister can read it later on and give him information as to what has been done. If he has understood it, he may answer.

SHRI KIKAR SINGH : T would like to have it in detail from him, and I shall send a reply to him.

sft eI A1E A7E ;. THA TE
T 7 qATEAt WT 7F A AHA qAG geeg W g U § | wEe wEy 6Eew
®Y a ®f ggar gk @ afew Awe @ag
T G AT & A@T § A IR T
AT & HIAT & §q o 75+ & | 7w
Y et dor guT & 1 A I WA §
& w7 77 @€Y QY § fF zarear gewaTHi
y A 10 7 A WX I F fysmae F7F,
IT F AHA qI7G A FT HEAATAT F)
IOyl s fafars
weqare ¥ @Y WY oW @ T ag arfyw
g wmaT ) Afgar S TT ag 7T 9 A0y ot forear arfeg smar & A ) & ST agar g f& A @d gk AFA
wiwww fav o w0l ¥ frafa fsr ok wgt wgi ar U WX fow s A
T 9T $9ged ¥ §T9 ¥ @1, 99
ax & faare wr wrEaT &Y Al A
T B wY ¥ | Fafeerem, wiaw aur
FER wEgaTel ¥ WGP A A0
w1 &9 ¥ oy, 9w & fadrs
wrear sY f P @ gEAr A o
& & Fwelt § ar vt §, I afefede waw w0

SHRI K. K. SHAH : My hon. friend probably does not know the facts. We bad private information. The CID was, therefore, keeping a watch. As soon as these drugs were sold by the sellers in UP, they werc caught hold of. Simultancous raids were carried out in Delhi also on the 22nd and
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23rd, and peoplc have been arrested. They have also made inquiries from the hospital from which the drugs were stolen. No substitued drugs have been replaced there.
It is true that thcy have been stolen.
Therefore, the question of using them also does not arise, because we were very careful.

st ¥|a A7 FgT AT A F
ag qrat ar & v oF favg ¥ oF EamgEl qrf w1 6 Y ow AT ¥ 0F
&= woré qré w | wa) feeet gATEA &Y
avE F @ grar wr qar fae §O0F
TFIT 9T FT 9g wE A P fEoawt 9% aed W G AghaETS QT A X ?
Fqr A% W Aw a9y & e ey AT @i
S gErzai i 7% ¥ faeet ¥ wEqaTe i!a‘tﬁﬂ?géaaﬁlr'rzﬁ?agﬁfﬂg,
7 A% &Y a6 LA AE7 AV IRy
TaaY AYed &Y FAforwr FI 7 qAT @ W
HEAT AT QAT UF FEAT GFI FAA
fe TR fos 7 @ 73 #1128 SAET
# g FL P AN A v =T Afear w
from gumar famr A ¥ WA AW
o faa @ a &1

# ag st sg Are § f g a
Faa 120 a8 gmer §, o ¥y 60
THTRT W qTEE AT THANE FAE
TarEdl & STOAR § I § )

MR. SPEAKER : The hon. Member is making a speech on the Demands of the

Health Ministry. He should come to the question DOW.

ot dam w ;& ag oA wgr §
fs wm wTeR Wi GrEArEd e
ez, oY T WA & §q qggEt W
s ® W 5 IO @ ard B
T ¥t BYfrw & IR

SHRI K. K. SHAH : Aecotdin! to the information received frow the police, not only the seller has been arrested, but even the place where these fake drugs were prepared has becn unearthcd and the man has been arrested. As regards the question about Dr. Ram Manohar Lohia. we are very sorry that he died, but we had flown medicine from Germany also. Therefore, it cannot be said that we were not careful,

SHRI NARENDRA KUMAR SALVE :
We have reccived a circular in which it has been stated that the dcad bodies of MPs, Ministers etc. would be flown free to their home-tcwns. May 1 know if the issue of this circular has any nexus with the spurious drugs being purchased by the Willingdon Hospital and whether he belicves in the principle that prevention is better than cure ?

s FEAC WA TN . ATE-FF AFAT
FATEFT qATH ATl F¥T EAIF ;EA grfefezdfes o wivvwm &1 ad@
aga @1z fefomw @ 1 qg i3 Faq fooey
H AgY &, afew a8 @e IATU R HR
AT FiTg TEEn W 9@ W i Wk
g UF TRTEET B R W W W
gH FE & A0 g@wER A A aw o)
FTIATEY Y & 4% Sy Tfeed A gt & 1 & oY werey ¥ qg SAAT g g
frarag gg W a1 QT AT ¥ fAg
o o wmrfo T THEAEN FTEN
W FqT 9 §F A9 FT W gAT qoAd fo wyegaral ¥ W W @w @ g, fagi ag A A | gER 7 yEdRE
W ey ¥ faar war & s AN
ATy I & faars W W A
O O 39 N e w4 ?

st ®o &. Wiy : AT WTE@ BN
T s gl @it v dzm @ ww
AR N azg A @ W W w1
qar @ § W Fwfiga @i B -
are fear mr 3 faeelt @ & wow aiw W Y ALE LG & | @ fag W
qg A0 qETY Al A fewa w1
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¥ gewgrg ) feeht § wgwowia w
BT T AW E | qW A T W o
dro ® ez frar g fe 3 W1 wod
AT AT F T W WR A qE
FIgIATE AT T T
qFRTWE, TN @

oY ufa quo: & 70 AgR@ @ ag
STl 9TeAT § fF & faeelt st zameat
TN OWR I w T F AT AREE
7T FA wEeT 5@ @ & fAg A §
f& st Ay STt TAvEEr AN §, 9 Wy ftga FTH I F 4T IIA_E N
s=7 F foar s 5w & 9 @A fad,
g A 7 gz fear9d ? v Ay @
AW Y 787 g7 &7 F fqw qae g 7

SHRI K. K. SHAH : The Act was amended in 1955. Now, thc maximum sentence is 10 years, and the minimum is one year.
As rcgards the fines also, if 1 give the figures, my hon. friend will be satisfied ..

MR. SPEAKER: He need not read out all those figures.

SHRI K. K. SHAH: The fines as well as the punishments have gone up considerably. and the police are also very alert in detecting such cases.

ot wfr gaa : N A A fyeaf
FEMAE, L FN Y +0 A9 [
qIT AT gy

=Y Ay faAd : ¥ gF W WA
tq arq FY AT § fE aret qareat
&1 faafa=r xq faq @@ §913 9T I=AT
2 5 gard Taveal & T agy warw ¢
o gead Ay aral § g # garq zaTEAt AT WA, 97 AT S 7AWy Ay
2 oY oo fan ot qargmi & WA arei WY wgr g w@ar §; afr g, @
g W e & saw o fe
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waAr TATEE ¥ T foed g AR 9w
) sraiedy &< 9 Ay a1y ?

SHRI K. K. SHAH : Price of drugs are regulated under the Drug Prices: Order which is administered by the Ministry of Petroleum and Chemicals. An inter-departmental committee examines applications for price fixing on the basis of cost data and approve suitable prices. The committee consists of representatives of the Ministries of Petroleum, Industry and Health. 1 will convey his suggestion to them.
SHRI BALRAJ MADHOK : Thisis

no reply.

ft MW g . FaT gE Fi
e g

it wy forwd : gaw qadw Az & fr
FURTX ST gareal &1 fasfaen @cw
T &TAT WA &

SHRI BEDABRATA BARUA : Drugs meant for free distribution or public consumption in hospitals are stolen because of some defects in the recording and accounting. This is due to collusion of the hospital staff in this malpractice. Are Government considering taking more stringent measures so that accounts are properly kept and in regard to drugs meant for free distr-
ribution, there is sufficient check on their distribution-which 1 do not think exists now-
80 that these drugs do not find their way to the market ?

SHRI K. K. SHAH : I am in touch with the Delhi Administration. 1 have requested them to check up.

SHRI S. K. SAMBANDHAN : Among spurious drugs are certain drugs and syrups, for instance, arishtas, which are used in the manufacture of illicit liquor.
This is being sold to a considerable extent in Tamil Nadu. Will Government come forward with suitable amendments to the Drug control Act to prevent this malpractice which goes against the prohibition policy of the Government ?
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SHRI K. K. SHAH : If my hon. fricnd sends the suggestion to me, I will convey it to the Tamil Nadu Government for consideration.

SHR1 S. K. SAMBANDHAN : The
Drug Control Act isa Central Act. Will the Central Government come forward to amend the Act to put a stop to this malpractice ?

SHRI K. K. SHAH : After consulting them.

SHRI HEM BARUA :In relation to trade in spurious drugs in Assam, the Minister said that it is not increasing. If it is not increasing, it is not decreasing cither.

SHRI P, RAMAMURTI : How does

he know ?

SHRI HEM BARUA: I must congratulate the Minister because he knows a lot about trade in spurious drugs.

AN HON, MEMBER : Is he ‘spurious’
Minister ?

SHRI HEM BARUA :1do not think

so.

He says that Assam maintains sratus quo so far as trade in spurious drugs is concerned. What steps have Government taken to disturb the sratus quo in this trade ? Secondly, is the Minister aware of a suggestion made in the Central Hall that if you want a bve-election, send an MP to the Willingdon Hospital and you will have it ? If so. does the hon. Minister propose to maintain the tradition of Willingdon Hospital or to disturb it so that there may not be bye-elections on that score ?

SHRI K. K. SHAH : I will do my best to see that the Willingdon Hospital is run properly.

SHRI HEM BARUA : What about
Assam ?

oft fore aToro ¢ wETw WERE, WX
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90 qxdz Feat <Y fafewea grieaza &
Y o Amgd &

weTa agEw 3w

SHRI S, M. BANERJEE : In the light of what has happened in that hospital, I had said in this House that if you want a bye-clection, send an MP there and within six months you will have it.

MR. SPEAKER : The question is about spurious drugs.

SHRI S. M. BANERIJEE : It is because of spurious drugs that this happens in the Willingdon Hospital. Have orders been issued to hospital authorities and the public not to sell in the open market those drugs or bottles or ampoules which are purchased in bulk and used inthe manufacture of spurious drugs ? Is there any provision in the Drugs Act, or has any rule been framed to prohibit such a thing ?

SHRI K. K. SHAH : Not only are these vials destroyed after use in hospitals but we have set up non-official organisations also to sce that patients who purchase these vials do not give the empty ones to inyone but destroy them.

WRITTEN ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS

Film Distribution Office

* 606. SHRI GEORGE FERNANDES :
Will the Minister of INFORMATION
AND BROADCASTING AND COMMUNI-
CATIONS be pleased to state :

(a) whether the Film Finance Corporation in collaboration with the New Cinema Movement have set up a Film Distribution Office to release low=budget quality films;

(b) if so, the number of Bims rcleased
90 far or proposed to be rcicased;

(c) whether Government have given any financial assistance to set up the Distribution Office,
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(d) if so, the amount of money so far given; and

(e) if not, the reasons therefor?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF INFORMATION AND
BROADCASTING, AND IN THE DEPA-
RTMENT OF COMMUNICATIONS (SHRI
I. K. GUJRAL) : (a) and (b). The Film Finance Corporation have entered into an agreement on an experimental basis with the Organisation called the New Cinema Movement for the distribution in the Bombay territory of the film -*Do Dooni Chaar"’ produced with the help of loan from the Corporation.

(¢) No, Sir.
(d) Does not arise.

(¢) The agreement stipulates a suitable percentage for the scrvices of the New Cincma Movement and thercfore there is no question of any financial assistance.

queifeat v fadwl swne
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